



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 8342/2023**
MADANMOHNA GOYAL Petitioner
Through: **Mr. Arjun Singh, Advocate.**

versus

NOVARTIS INDIA LTD. Respondent
Through: **None.**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **09.04.2024**

CRL.M.A. 31062/2023(D/R/24 Days)

1. By way of present application, the applicant/petitioner seeks condonation of delay of 24 days in re-filing the petition.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and the delay of 10 days is condoned.
3. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8342/2023 & CRL.M.A. 31172/2023(stay)

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the copy of the impugned cheque is filed, however the same is not on record. Learned counsel has produced a copy of the cheque in the Court, a perusal of which would show that the subject cheque bearing number 001310 dated 11.08.2021 drawn on ICICI Bank, Gwalior, Naya Bazar for Rs.19,94,218/- was signed by one R.S. Gupta as partner of M/s Parmanand Medical Stores. He submits that the said cheque belonged to the partnership firm of which the petitioner is not a partner. In this regard, he has referred to the partnership deed as well as GST registration form as per which the two



partners are Parmanand Baghel and Radheyshyam Gupta.

2. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 06.09.2024.

3. Till the next date of hearing, the proceedings before the Trial Court qua the present petitioner shall remain stayed.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 9, 2024/rd